
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 22 March 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718221 or email 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
  

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Gordon King 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Gavin Grant  

 

  
 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Ian Thorn  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or othe
[...]
hire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

           PART I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive details of any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 16 March 2022 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 18 March 2022. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Final Report of the Area Boards Task Group  

 To receive the final report of the Area Boards Task Group. – Please note that 
this report will be published as an agenda supplement. 



 

Page 4 

 

7   Financial Planning Task Group Update (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To receive an update on the work of the Financial Planning Task Group since 
the last update on 25 January 2022. 

8   Management Committee Task Groups (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To receive updates on recent activity on the following Task Groups: 

 Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Task 
Group 

 Evolve Programme Task Group 

 Asset Transfer Policy Rapid Scrutiny  

9   Forward Work Programmes (Pages 25 - 48) 

 To receive updates from the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee. 

10   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022  

 To receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022. – Please note 
that this report will be published as an agenda supplement. 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 24 May 2022. 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Bill Parks, Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Iain Wallis 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Jane 
Davies, Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cllr Nick 
Botterill, Cllr Ashley O'Neill and Cllr Tamara Reay 
  
  

 
61 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Jackson and 
Councillor Jon Hubbard. 
 

62 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 January 2022. 
 

63 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

64 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

65 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
66 Procedure of Meeting 

 
The procedure for the meeting was noted. 
 

67 Wiltshire Council Financia
[...]
e financial year 
and therefore no interest cost would be assumed and the MRP is charged the 
year following the expenditure. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

The revenue impact of this proposal is £0.020m every year from 2023/24 and 
would have the impact of increasing the draw from the Budget Equalisation 
Reserve in 2023/24 to £9.122m and increase the budget gap in 2024/25. 
 
Comments from statutory officers including the Section 151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer were set out in the agenda supplement. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed amendments as detailed fully in the 
report appended to these minutes, seeking details of the status and extent of 
the council’s reserves, any service impacts arising from the proposals, and the 
level of financial or other risks to the council should the amendment be 
approved by Full Council. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To thank Cllrs Ian Thorn and Gavin Grant for submitting their 
budget proposals to the Committee and to note that they have been 
scrutinised 

 
2. To ask Full Council to take note of the comments of the Committee, 

which will be presented in a report 
 

3. Regarding the proposed amendments to the budget for lunch clubs 
for older people, and friendship clubs for adults with learning 
disabilities, to: 
a) Note the request for a rapid scrutiny exercise reviewing 

payments made under the club schemes and the impact of the 
proposed savings from 2023/24 

b) To ask the Chair and Vice-chair to make any necessary 
arrangements following consideration the request for referral to 
scrutiny by Full Council. 

 
68 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22 March 2022. 
 

69 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 11.55am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718656, e-mail Benjamin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Press enquiries to Communic
[...]
elf, it was clarified by the 

Monitoring Officer that though it would be difficult to discuss the role of broader 

scrutiny, the Terms of Reference for the potential rapid scrutiny exercise could be 

defined with the advice of officers. Therefore ensuring the amendment could proceed 

based on financial advice. 

 

18. The potential long-term financial implications of the amendment on the Council were 

discussed, with further reference given to the need for the rapid scrutiny exercise in 

order to fully assess the amendment. 

   

Amendment C  

  

19. Details were sought on what potential reductions would be proposed to fund the 

potential amendment, to which it was clarified that there would be no impact on the 

budget debated and that it would cost £20,000 a year per the lifetime of the 

amendment to source the proposed £400,000. It was discussed whether the 

amendment would amount future costs that would have to be dealt with. 

 

20. In response to queries about potentially putting money into funding of the current 

Community Area Transport Groups (CATG), it was clarified that the amendment 

would not impact on such funding. 

 

21. It was noted that a Rapid Scrutiny Task Group had been set up to scrutinise the way 

that Area Boards operate, which would not provide feedback until after Council. 

 

Conclusion  

  

22. Cllrs Ian Thorn and Gavin Grant were thanked for submitting their budget proposals to 

the Committee and it was noted that they have been scrutinised. 

 

23. To ask Full Council to take note of the comments of the Committee, as presented in 

this report.  

 

24. Regarding the proposed amendments to the budget for lunch clubs for older people, 

and friendship clubs for adults with learning disabilities, to: 

a) The request for a rapid scrutiny exercise reviewing payments made under the club 

schemes and the impact of the proposed savings from 2023/24 was noted. 

b) The Chair and Vice-chair were asked to make any necessary arrangements 

following consideration the request for referral to scrutiny by Full Council. 

  

Councillor Graham Wright Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee  

 

Page 8Page 12



APPENDIX to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Minutes of 8  

 February 2022    

Report Author: Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer, 01225 718504 or 

Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk    

  

Report Date: 9 February 2022  

  

Page 9Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
22 March 2022 
 
 
 

Financial Planning Task Group Update 
 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To update Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on the work of the 

Financial Planning Task Group since the last update on 25 January 2022.  
 
Background 
 
2. The Financial Planning Task Group (FPTG) is a standing task group reporting to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 
Membership 
 
3. The membership of the task group is as follows:  
 

Cllr Gavin Grant (Vice-chair) 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Charles McGrath 
Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Pip Ridout (Chair) 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

4. Cllr Derek Walters stepped down from the task group in February 2022. The task 
group has paused the recruitment process until after its next meeting, when it will 
look at its role and responsibilities. 

 
Terms of Reference: 
 
5. The task group’s terms of reference are below: 
 

1) To review the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (4-year financial model). 
 

2) To review the approach and robustness of the council’s capital, debt, and 
revenue financial planning regime. 

 

3) To help develop the approach to the annual budget setting cycle. 
 

4) To review the specific contribution of overview and scrutiny in the annual 
budget setting cycle with a focus upon outcomes. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

5) To undertake periodic budget monitoring including reviews of key midyear 
tr
[...]
2022. 
 

Page 16



12. There is some slippage of the budget into next year (£2.5m) but there are no other 
significant changes. It was agreed that the next capital budget report will contain 
separate breakdowns of CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) and S106 funds and 
‘other’ contributions.  

 

13. There are a lot of inflationary pressures on this budget. This is difficult to forecast 
with confidence, but slippage is being constantly being monitored. Budgets have 
been set on the most up to date intelligence and the council is as confident as it 
can be in terms of budget 2022/23.  

 

14. Any future significant issues with the budget will be reported through Cabinet and 
the Financial Planning Task Group. 

 
Forward Work Plan 

 
15. The draft forward work plan is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

Proposals 
 

1. To note the update on Financial Planning Task Group activity provided. 
 

2. To note the task group’s forward work plan, Appendix 1. 
 

 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Chairman of the Financial Planning Task Group  
 
Report author:  Simon Bennet, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718709,  
E: simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk  
  

Page 17

mailto:simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – FPTG Forward Work Plan 

Date Item Details Officers Members 

25 March 2022  Review of Budget process 2022 
 
Review the role and responsibilities of FPTG 
 

 
 
 
 

  

22 April 2022 tbc    

6 May 2022 tbc    

24 June 2022 Financial Year 2021/22 – Provisional Outturn Position 
(tbc) 
 

 Andy Brown  

8 July 2022 Financial Year 2021/22 – Final Outturn Position (tbc) 
 
Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 (tbc) 
 

 Andy Brown 
 
Andy Brown 

 

2 September 2022 Financial Year 2022/23 Q1 Revenue Budget 
Monitoring (tbc) 
 
Financial Year 2022/23 Q1 Capital Budget Monitoring 
(tbc) 
 
Update on Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 
(tbc) 
 

 Andy Brown 
 
 
Andy Brown 
 
 
Andy Brown 

 

7 October 2022 tbc    

P
age 18



Date Item Details Officers Members 

18 Novembe
[...]
mpact on the work of all staff at the council in respect of HR, 
finance, procurement and payroll processes. It will look to modernise technology and 
standardise business processes, improving efficiencies for core activities that are 
undertaken across the council, supporting their adoption through a comprehensive 

Page 22



in-house business change and training effort, and will deliver improved data, insights 
and reporting capabilities. 

 
Terms of Reference (TOR) 

 
1. The following TOR are proposed to underpin the work of the new task group: 

 
a) To provide efficient, effective scrutiny engagement on the council’s Evolve 

programme under the direction of OS Management Committee. 
 

b) To receive periodic updates on the Evolve programme and scrutinise delivery 
of its key three objectives for the council, covering: 

 Organisational insight 

 Developing a flexible high-performance culture 

 Transforming business processes and digital technology 
 

c) To meet quarterly as standard, unless there is a temporary need to meet 
more frequently or at a specific project milestone  
 

d) To report findings and recommendations as appropriate to OS Management 
Committee following each task group meeting. 

 
Recent activity 
 
The task group’s next quarterly meeting is scheduled for 8 April, where the emphasis 
will be on the change management aspect of the programme. 
 
3. Asset Transfer Rapid Scrutiny Exercise 
 
Supporting officer: TBC 
 
Membership 
 
TBC 
 
Background 

 
In September 2021, then Committee received an update on implementation of the 
Policy, which was considered by overview and scrutiny prior to its adoption in 2017. 
It was resolved: 
 

1. To note the update on the Asset Transfer Policy, which will now be reviewed, 
and ask Cabinet to note the points raised by the Committee. 

 
2. To note the reported intention for a consultation on the Policy in November 

2021 and a report to Cabinet in early 2022 to reset the policy and 
programme, taking into account resource requirements and town/parish 
council appetite. 

 

Page 23



3. To establish a rapid scrutiny exercise to provide Overview and Scrutiny input 
on the Policy review process following completion of the Consultation 
process, with arrangements to be agreed by the Chairman, Vice-Chairman 
and Cabinet Member and reported back to Committee. 

 
In November 2021, an update was requested by members of Management 
Committee and it was reported that the planned consultation with town/parish 
councils on the Policy would now be replaced with a town/parish council conference 
to be held in January 2022.  
 
A further, verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 
 
 
 
Proposals 
 

1. To note the update on task group and panel activity provided. 
 

 

 
Report authors:  
 
Ceri Williams, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 713 704,  
E: ceri.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 24

mailto:ceri.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 APRIL 2022 - Page 1 of 2 

  
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select 
Forward Work Programme 

 
Last updated 14 March 2022 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee – Current / Active Task Groups 
Task Group Start Date Final Report Expected 

Financial Planning Task Group October 2013 N/a 

Swindon and Wiltshire Joint LEP Panel March 2014 N/a 

Area Boards Task Group January 2022 March 2022 

Asset Transfer Policy Rapid Scrutiny Exercise September 2021  

 
 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 9



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 APRIL 2022 - Page 2 of 2 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 14 March 2022  

Meeting Date Item Details / Purpose of Report  Corporate 
Director and / or 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Membe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Bill Parks, 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Tony Trotman and 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Allison Bucknell and Rhys 
Schell 
  
  

 
70 Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

71 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 February 2022. 
 

72 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman proposed that in order to allow Councillor Phil Alford to leave the 
meeting for another commitment, that Item 8 - Management Committee Task 
Group Update be brought forward to the start of the agenda. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

74 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

75 Final Report of the Area Boards Task Group 
 
The Chairman introduced a report which presented the findings and 
recommendations of the Area Board Task Group for endorsement by the 
Committee and referral to the Cabinet Member for response. At the 
Committee’s meeting on 25 January 2022, a request was received from the 
Executive to establish a task group to provide Scrutiny input into the council’s 
Area Boards arrangements. The task group was asked to provide Overview and 
Scrutiny input into an Executive review of:  

a) The future development and implementation of Area Board local priority 
setting; 

b) The operation of Area Board working groups; and 
c) Area Board grant criteria. 

 
The Task group considered 16 Executive proposals and the report sets out 24 
recommendations, which were considered during 6 meetings over a 4-week 
period.  
 
The Chairman thanked all those involved and invited members to ask any 
questions arising from the report. Positive feedback was received for Draft 
Proposal 12 within the report, with the opinion expressed that that capital 
money should not go towards towns and parish councils and that the revenue 
option would be positive as there are instances when towns and parish council 
support groups for older and younger people. It was also suggested that Draft 
Proposal 12, Option B be tightened to stress that revenue grants for towns and 
parish councils cannot be used for capital purposes. Further praise was also 
given to Draft Proposal 15, which would change the matched funding level from 
£1,000 to £500 for all grants. 
 
It was stated that smaller Area Boards may not have the capacity to take the 
lead and that the local priorities chosen by Area Boards could be different to 
those set within the Wiltshire Council Business Plan. It was clarified by Rhys 
Schell, Communities Specialist Manager, that there would be local dynamics to 
the process and that conversations would have to take place with Community 
Engagement Managers in order to identify priorities as there is only a finite 
amount of projects that can be worked on. It would also be possible for Area 
Boards to choose fewer priorities and thereby focus resources into areas that 
they feel are important. It was also stated that there could potentially be a 
tension between Business Plan priorities and those of local community groups. 
 
It was stated that although the escalation method on page 12 was welcomed, it 
was suggested that clearer guidance should be provided as to whether once 
escalated the Area Board can choose to override a decision. In response, it was 
noted that there was a flow chart for decision making included within the report. 
Furthermore, Rhys Schell, clarified that the concept would be that grant 



 
 
 

 
 
 

applications would be reviewed and if deemed unacceptable would be returned 
to the applicant with reasoning for them to rework or withdraw. 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Portfolio Holder for Area Boards, was invited by the 
Chairman to provide a response, to which she stated that as the Area Boards 
have delegated powers to deliver, they need to work towards the Business Plan 
and would need to assess local needs against this. Regarding resources, Cllr 
Bucknell stated that there had been discussions about the varying sizes of Area 
Boards and that Boards would have to work out a way of doing things 
differently, potentially through oversight to manage workload. 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Leader of the Council was invited by the Chairman to 
provide a response, to which he noted that the report was good and had 
unanimity on the principles. The Leader identified that a key issue within Area 
Board funding is clarity between capital and revenue spending, with a recent 
Area Board cited as being an example of how the process was not working due 
to blurred distinction. The Leader also agreed that it would be positive to have a 
mechanism in place to assess whether grant applications were acceptable or 
not and that there is great importance in aligning Area Boards with the Wiltshire 
Council Business Plan as they would be spending money raised by the tax 
payer. This could be possible so long as Area Boards set out the core issues 
they want to address in line with the Business Plan in order to empower 
communities. It was also added that the Leader has asked officers to look at the 
decision-making process of Area Boards, with potential changes to the 
constitution to take place. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To endorse the report of the Task Group and refer it to the Cabinet 
Member for Governance, IT, Broadband, Digital, Licensing, Staffing, 
Communities and Area Boards for response at the Committee’s 
next meeting (while noting that the individual Cabinet Member 
decision on this matter will be taken prior to this). 
 

2. In addition to the Task Group’s recommendations, to ask the 
Cabinet Member to consider and respond to the other key points 
raised by the Committee. 
 

3. Regarding Proposal 12, Option B, to recommend that the wording 
be amended to clarify that the revenue funding granted to town and 
parish councils cannot be used for capital purposes. 

 
76 Financial Planning Task Group Update 

 
A report on the ongoing work of the Financial Planning Task Group was 
presented by Cllr Pip Ridout, Chair of the Task Group. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chair invited members to ask any questions arising from the report. 
Comments were received in relation to break clauses within procurement 
contracts and whether this should be a matter of consideration for the Financial 
Planning Task Group.  
 
It was questioned whether performance of contracts was being investigated, 
with it noted that Select Committees previously used to look at the performance 
of service providers. It was agreed that Scrutiny should discuss appropriate 
input on the performance of major contracts and that this had been added to the 
agenda for the upcoming Select Committee Chairman’s meeting. It was also 
added that performance metrics would be required. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To note the update on Financial Planning Task Group activity 
provided and to note the Task Group’s forward work plan. 
 

2. To ask the Overview and Scrutiny chairs to discuss appropriate 
scrutiny input on major contracts and contract performance, with 
the Committee chair reporting back to the next Management 
Committee meeting. 

 
77 Management Committee Task Groups 

 
A report was received on the Task Groups and Panels established by the 
Management Committee. 
 
Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) Panel 
 
In relation to the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) 
Panel there was no update to be received and no questions received from the 
Members. 
 
Evolve Programme Task Group 
 
In relation to the Evolve Programme Task Group, Cllr Jon Hubbard stated that 
the group meets quarterly and had therefore not met since the last meeting but 
had a meeting scheduled and that currently there was nothing to report. 
 
Asset Transfer Policy Rapid Scrutiny 
 
The Chairman stated that in November 2021, an update was requested by the 
Committee and it was reported that the planned consultation with town/parish 
councils on the Policy would now be replaced with a town/parish council 
conference to be held in January 2022. 
 
Cllr Phil Alford, as the Cabinet Member for this area, was invited to provide an 
update on the latest position. Cllr Alford updated the Committee that the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

town/parish council conference had been delayed and would now not take place 
until 27 May. It was noted that the aim is to put together a new policy by Autumn 
to enable parishes to plan their budgets for the following financial year. Cllr 
Alford requested that a rapid scrutiny exercise be undertaken to look at the  
benefits and draw backs of the current policy as well as how a new policy could 
make improvements. It was envisaged that this feedback could then be 
incorporated alongside the views of the Cabinet as well as towns and parishes. 
It was requested that this be completed within the next 6 weeks in order to be 
completed before the conference on 27 May. 
 
The Chair invited members to ask any questions arising from the request. 
Comments were received on what was wrong with the previous policy and that 
it seemed as though the process was experiencing another delay, when 
arguably the previous policy had worked successfully for some towns. It was 
also stated that the previous policy wasn’t sufficiently resourced with not 
enough officers to review the legal aspect of transfers. It was therefore stressed 
what assurances would be provided in relation to resources required for a new 
policy. It was also identified that one of the issues of the previous policy was 
that for many of the assets maintained by the Council, the type of ownership 
was not established. The example of Pewsey was raised, which experienced a 
transfer that took 2 years and 7 months with the main problem experienced 
having been legal resource. Further concern was expressed from the 
Committee, with it stated that a new policy could potentially place greater 
burden on town and parish councils, with it previously stated that the process 
would be revenue neutral. 
 
Following the comments and questions, Cllr Richard Clewer, Leader of the 
Council and Cllr Phil Alford were invited by the Chairman to provide responses. 
It was noted by the Leader that in regard to the previous policy there were 
elements that would now be considered to be transferred that had not been 
initially considered, such as libraries. Regarding resources it was stated that the 
previous policy had been resourced until the beginning of the pandemic, when 
resources had to be diverted towards dealing with Covid-19. It was stressed 
that the views of Overview and Scrutiny would be appreciated in order to gain 
feedback as to whether or not the previous policy had been appropriate or not 
as the administration did not want to rush into the creation of the new policy. Cllr 
Alford noted that the resources required would depend on the new policy, with it 
recognised that the previous policy had been resource intensive due to complex 
land ownership issues with covenants over various assets. Regarding the issue 
of the policy being a revenue neutral process, Cllr Clewer stated that it had 
never been guaranteed that the process would be revenue neutral as the issues 
from town to town would vary. 
 
The Chairman noted that the membership of the rapid scrutiny exercises had 
already been decided and the exercise was ready to start work. It was also 
requested to be recorded within the minutes that there was an overall feeling 
from the Committee that resources had had a big impact on the previous policy. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved:  
 

1. Following a request from the Executive, to ask the rapid scrutiny 
exercise to review the existing Asset Transfer Policy and its 
delivery, providing recommendations to support development of a 
new the Policy prior to a town and parish council conference 
scheduled for 27th May 2022. 

 
2. To note the Committee’s concerns regarding delivery of the existing 

Policy, and to emphasise the importance of allocating sufficient 
resources to delivering the new Policy once it is agreed. 
 

3. To note the update on Task Group activity. 
 

78 Forward Work Programmes 
 
The Committee considered the forward work programmes for each select 
Committee, as well as updates from the Chairman for each Select Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To note the updates on select committee activity and approve the 
Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 

 
79 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022 

 
The Chairman introduced the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2021-
2022, which was an annual report summarising the function’s work is a statutory 
requirement, with the final version to be presented to Full Council on 17 May 
2022. 
 
The Chair invited members to ask any questions arising from the report. 
Comments were received on whether a separate report would be provided from 
the Financial Planning Task Group, to which the Chairman stated he would be 
happy to accept one if Cllr Ridout would be happy to provide it. It was also 
questioned what was being done to promote the Annual Report as well as the 
work of the Scrutiny Committee to the general public. Henry Powell, Democracy 
and Complaints Manager, reported that the Annual Report would be on the  
council website and that he would also discuss a wider communications 
strategy with the Communications team.  
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22 for 
referral to Full Council on 17th May 2022. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2. To report back at the next meeting with proposals for publicly 
promoting the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-22 and 
Overview and Scrutiny’s work in general, including  to partners. 

 
80 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 24 May 2022. 
 

81 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 12.00pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718221, e-mail benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

